

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IAS PART 60**

<p>In the Matter of the Application of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><i>Petitioners,</i></p> <p>For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Index No. 657387/2017 (Friedman, J.)</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>Motion Sequence No. 010</b></p>
--	---

**HBK'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND HBK'S ANSWER TO THE PETITION**

**SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN LLP**

John M. Lundin  
Niall D. Ó Murchadha  
Seth D. Allen  
Alexandra M.C. Douglas  
Lee J. Rubin  
26 Broadway, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10004

-and-

John J.D. McFerrin-Clancy  
17 State Street, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10004

*Attorneys for Respondent HBK Master Fund L.P.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....Error! Bookmark not defined.

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 3

**I. HBK HAS STANDING EVEN IF ITS BENEFIT FROM THE SETTLEMENT PAYMENT IS REMOTE OR CONTINGENT—OR BOTH**..... 3

A. HBK Has Standing Under Article 77 Even if its Potential Benefit is Remote or Contingent. .... 3

B. HBK is Likely to Benefit From the Settlement Payment. .... 5

**II. THE CHALLENGING RESPONDENTS AT BEST RAISE QUESTIONS OF FACT NOT PROPERLY RESOLVED ON A MOTION TO AMEND** ..... 6

A. The Burden of Making a Factual Showing Regarding the Merits is on the Challenging Respondents, Not HBK. .... 6

B. The Challenging Respondents Have Not Met Their Burden of Utterly Refuting HBK’s Allegations With Competent, Undisputed Documentary Evidence. .... 7

**III. THE CHALLENGING RESPONDENTS DO NOT SHOW THE PREJUDICE REQUIRED TO DENY A MOTION TO AMEND ON THE GROUNDS OF DELAY** ..... 10

**IV. IF ANY PARTY SHOULD HAVE TO PAY COSTS AND FEES, IT IS THE CHALLENGING RESPONDENTS** ..... 12

**CONCLUSION** ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Acker v. Garson</i> , 306 A.D.2d 609, 759 N.Y.S.2d 609 (3d Dep't 2003).....	8
<i>Belair Care Ctr., Inc. v. Cool Insuring Agency, Inc.</i> , 53 Misc. 3d 1204(A), 46 N.Y.S.3d 473 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2016).....	8
<i>City of New York</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 957 (1983).....	9
<i>Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 84 A.D.2d 900, 444 N.Y.S.2d 779 (1981).....	4
<i>Dumesnil v. Proctor &amp; Schwartz Inc.</i> , 199 A.D.2d 869, 606 N.Y.S.2d 394 (3d Dep't 1993).....	8
<i>East Asiatic Co. Inc. v. Corash</i> , 34 A.D.2d 432 (1st Dep't 1970).....	6
<i>Gonyeau v. Vos</i> , 56 A.D.2d 946, 392 N.Y.S.2d 510 (3d Dep't 1977).....	8
<i>Hickey v. Kaufman</i> , 156 A.D.3d 436, 66 N.Y.S.3d 474 (1st Dep't 2017).....	6
<i>In re Cowle's Will</i> , 22 A.D.2d 365, 255 N.Y.S.2d 160 (1st Dep't 1965).....	3, 4
<i>Kocourek v. Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 502 (1st Dep't 2011).....	10
<i>Matter of Turner's Will</i> , 86 Misc. 2d 132, 382 N.Y.S.2d 235 (Sur. Ct. Albany Cty. 1976).....	4
<i>Petrozzi v. Passamonte</i> , 32 A.D.2d 716, 300 N.Y.S.2d 183 (4th Dep't 1969).....	8
<i>Soc'y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 761, 573 N.E.2d 1034 (1991).....	4

**Rules**

CPLR 3025(b)..... 1  
CPLR 3211(a)(1) ..... 8  
CPLR 3211(e)..... 6  
CPLR 7703..... 3
